

## Resolution 2004-025

## A RESOLUTION UPDATING THE CITY OF SHERWOOD PARKS AND RECREATION SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT CHARGES METHODOLOGY AND RATES, AND CLARIFYING LEVEL OF SERVICE STANDARDS AND NEED FOR CERTAIN FACILITIES, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, City of Sherwood Ordinance 2001-118, Section 1(d) provides that the City may from time to time amend or adopt a new System Development Charges (SDC) Methodology Report by resolution; and

WHEREAS, expansion of the Urban Growth Boundary (UGB) has increased the planning area for which the City is responsible; and

WHEREAS, the need for facilities to serve the expanded UGB, and the uses of certain parks and recreation facilities were not considered at the time the currently adopted methodology was developed; and

WHEREAS, the City of Sherwood has prepared an updated Parks and Recreation System Development Charges Update Methodology Report (Methodology), dated March 2, 2004; and

WHEREAS, the Methodology Report includes updated SDC rates which reflect currently identified needs, including those necessary to serve the expanded UGB;

## NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The City of Sherwood City Council hereby adopts the Parks and Recreation System Development Charges Update Methodology Report and SDC rates included within the report, to be effective March 10, 2004.

Duly passed by the City Council this 9th day of March 2004.

ATTEST:

C.L. Wiley, City Records